ශී ලංකා පුජාතාන්තික සමාජවාදී ජනරජයේ ගැසට් පතුය අති විශෙෂ

The Gazette of the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka

අංක 1919/43 - 2015 ජුනි මස 17 වැනි බදාදා - 2015.06.17 No. 1919/43 - WEDNESDAY, JUNE 17, 2015

(Published by Authority)

PART I: SECTION (I) — GENERAL

Government Notifications

NATIONAL WATER SUPPLY AND DRAINAGE BOARD ACT, No. 02 OF 1974

Order under Section 92

BY virtue of the powers vested in me, under Section 92 of the National Water Supply and Drainage Board Act, No.02 of 1974, I, Rauff Hakeem, the Minister of Urban Development, Water Supply and Drainage, do hereby approve the acquisition of the immovable property, described in the following schedule as it is required by the National Water Supply and Drainage Board, for the construction of under ground reservoir and pump house under Asian Development Bank V Project.

RAUFF HAKEEM, Minister of Urban Development, Water Supply and Drainage.

Ministry of Urban Development, Water Supply and Drainage, No. 35, 'Lakdiya Medura', New Parliament Road, Pelawatta, Battaramulla, 04th June, 2015. 5/2/2/1121

SCHEDULE

An allotment of land called Mudaleeya Sinai watta *alias* Thammennawalawa watta *alias* S. M. watta situated at Thammenna adaviya village in the Grama Niladhari Division of No. 616 Senakurippuwa in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Puththalam in Puththalam District, containing in extent total about 03 Acres and bounded as follows:—

North by : Balance portion of the same land; East by : Balance portion of the same land;

South by : The road (RDA) and National Water Supply and Drainage Board (P. P. Pu. 3810/1);

West by : Land claimed by Seynool Abtheen and Other Person.

Name and address of the claimant:

1. Mr. M. N. M. Abdul Hasheeb, "Salamvilla", H. S. Ismaayil Mw., Puththalam.



07 - 126

NATIONAL WATER SUPPLY AND DRAINAGE BOARD ACT, No. 02 OF 1974

Order under Section 92

BY virtue of the powers vested in me, under Section 92 of the National Water Supply and Drainage Board Act, No.02 of 1974, I, Rauff Hakeem, the Minister of Urban Development, Water Supply and Drainage, do hereby approve the acquisition of the immovable property, described in the following schedule as it is required by the National Water Supply and Drainage Board, for the construction of Water Tower and official quarters office of the officer in charge under Matara Water Supply Scheme Stage IV.

RAUFF HAKEEM, Minister of Urban Development, Water Supply and Drainage.

Ministry of Urban Development, Water Supply and Drainage, No. 35, 'Lakdiya Medura', New Parliament Road, Pelawatta, Battaramulla, 4th June, 2015. 5/2/2/1122

SCHEDULE

An allotment of land called Thennahena *alias* Pathinagoda Kandehena and Ilukhene Godella *alias* Elhena situated at Yatiyana village in the Grama Niladhari Division of No. 334-Yatiyana, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Thihagoda in Matara District and shown as Lot No. 18^A in Plan No. 2014/024 prepared by Mr. Gnanasiri Dhahanayaka Registered Licensed Surveyor, containing in total extent of about 42.33 Perches and bounded as follows:—

North by : from Niwasa running up to Matara - Hakmana Main Road; East by : from Niwasa running up to Matara - Hakmana Main Road;

South by : Lot No. 32 of the same land;

West by : Remaining portion of the same land.

Name and address of the claimant: 01. Mr. P. A. Gunasekara,

Mr. K. E. Gunasekara, No. 39, Jayamaha Vihara Rd,

Pamburana - Matara.

07 - 127

NATIONAL WATER SUPPLY AND DRAINAGE BOARD ACT, No. 02 OF 1974

Order under Section 92

BY virtue of the powers vested in me, under Section 92 of the National Water Supply and Drainage Board Act, No.02 of 1974, I, Rauff Hakeem, the Minister of Urban Development, Water Supply and Drainage, do hereby approve the acquisition

of the immovable property, described in the following schedule as it is required by the National Water Supply and Drainage Board, for the construction of the Water Source and Pumphouse under the Hiripitiya - Ganewatta Water Supply Scheme.

RAUFF HAKEEM, Minister of Urban Development, Water Supply and Drainage.

Ministry of Urban Development, Water Supply and Drainage, No. 35, 'Lakdiya Medura', New Parliament Road, Pelawatta, Battaramulla, 04th June, 2015. 5/2/1/1124

SCHEDULE

An allotment of land called Kattakaduwa situated at Hiripitiya village in the Grama Niladhari Division of No. 460, Hiripitiya wasama in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Ganewatta in Kurunegala District and containing in extent of about 12 perches and bounded as follows:—

North by : Balance portion of the same land;
East by : Kurunegala - Hiripitiya Main Road;
South by : Balance portion of the same land;
West by : Balance portion of the same land

Name and address of the claimant: Mrs. A. H. M. D. Gunathilaka,

No. 27, Sweet Park,

Alakoladeniya, Malkaduwawa,

Kurunegala.

07 - 128

NATIONAL WATER SUPPLY AND DRAINAGE BOARD ACT, No. 02 OF 1974

Order under Section 92

BY virtue of the powers vested in me, under Section 92 of the National Water Supply and Drainage Board Act, No.02 of 1974, I, Rauff Hakeem, the Minister of Urban Development, Water Supply and Drainage, do hereby approve the acquisition of the immovable property, described in the following schedule as it is required by the National Water Supply and Drainage Board, for the construction of the Omaragolla Underground Reservoir under the Melsiripura Water Supply Projet..

RAUFF HAKEEM,
Minister of Urban Development,
Water Supply and Drainage.

Ministry of Urban Development, Water Supply and Drainage, No. 35, 'Lakdiya Medura', New Parliament Road, Pelawatta, Battaramulla, 04th June, 2015. 5/2/1/1126

SCHEDULE

An allotment of land called Mahawatta situated at Omaragolla village in the Grama Niladhari Division of No. 415, Omaragolla in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Ibbagamuwa in Kurunegala District and containing in total extent of about 40 perches and bounded as follows:—

North by : Footpath running up to houses from Kurunegala - Dambulla Main Road;

East by : Kurunegala - Dambulla Main Road; South by : Balance portion of the same land; West by : Balance portion of the same land

Name and address of the claimant: Mrs. R. M. Podimenike,

Mahawatta, Omaragolla, Palliyedda.

07 - 129